

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, PETITIONER

v.

SHAUN MICHAEL BOSSE

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN M. O'CONNOR
Attorney General
MITHUN MANSINGHANI
Solicitor General
CAROLINE HUNT
JENNIFER CRABB
Assistant Attorneys General
BRYAN CLEVELAND
RANDALL YATES
Assistant Solicitors General
OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 N.E. Twenty-First Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

RYAN LEONARD
EDINGER LEONARD
& BLAKLEY, PLLC
6301 N. Western Avenue,
Suite 250
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM T. MARKS
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 223-7300
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com
JING YAN
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement.....	2
A. Background	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	5
Reasons for granting the petition.....	8
A. Review is warranted regarding the application of procedural and equitable bars to postconviction relief under <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i>	9
B. Review is warranted regarding the authority of a State to prosecute non-Indians who commit crimes against Indians in Indian country	15
C. <i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> should be overruled	21
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	31a
Appendix C	33a
Appendix D	37a
Appendix E	49a
Appendix F	50a
Appendix G	52a
Appendix H.....	54a
Appendix I	56a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. Flint</i> , 492 U.S. 911 (1989)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	11
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987)	32
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	29
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	19, 20
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	16, 19
<i>Davis, In re</i> , No. 21-7030 (10th Cir. July 6, 2021)	11
<i>Department of Taxation & Finance v. Milhelm Attea & Brothers, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994)	19
<i>Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016)	29
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913)	17, 18
<i>Dopp v. Martin</i> , 750 Fed. Appx. 754 (10th Cir. 2018)	11, 18
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....	18
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021).....	24, 25
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	13
<i>Fort Bend County v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019).....	10
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	31
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	7, 10, 12, 13
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990)	32
<i>Grayson v. State</i> , 485 P.3d 250 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021).....	23
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994).....	12
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	10
<i>Hogner v. State</i> , No. F-2018-138, 2021 WL 958412 (Okla. Crim. App. Mar. 11, 2021)	23
<i>Hugi v. United States</i> , 164 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 1999)	11

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Janus v. State, County & Municipal Employees</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	32
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	20
<i>Kirk v. Oklahoma</i> , Civ. No. 21-164, 2021 WL 1316075 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 8, 2021)	12
<i>Marvin M. Brandt Revocable Trust</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014)	21
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	13, 14
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of</i> <i>Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976)	20
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009)	32
<i>Morgan, In re</i> , No. 20-6123 (10th Cir. Sept. 18, 2020)	11
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993)	4
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	15, 16, 19
<i>New York ex rel. Cutler v. Dibble</i> , 62 U.S. (21 How.) 366 (1859)	16, 17, 18
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946)	15, 18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band</i> <i>Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	19
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	20
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962)	19
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	32
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	31, 32
<i>Ross v. Pettigrew</i> , Civ. No. 20-396, 2021 WL 1535365 (N.D. Okla. Apr. 19, 2021)	12
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)	5, 11, 29
<i>Sizemore v. State</i> , 485 P.3d 867 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021)	23
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 805 (1989)	32

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Surplus Trading Co. v. Cook</i> , 281 U.S. 647 (1930)	16
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	11
<i>Tehan v. United States ex rel. Shott</i> , 382 U.S. 406 (1966).....	23
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold</i>	
<i>Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)	26
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	11
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993)	32
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> ,	
936 F.3d 1128 (10th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 139 (2020).....	13
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 886 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2018)....	13
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)....	10
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> ,	
104 U.S. 621 (1882).....	4, 17, 18
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	16
<i>United States v. Tony</i> ,	
637 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. White Horse</i> , 316 F.3d 769	
(8th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 84 (2003).....	10
<i>Wallace, Ex parte</i> , 162 P.2d 205	
(Okla. Crim. App. 1945).....	14
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville</i>	
<i>Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	20
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> ,	
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	19, 20
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946).....	18
<i>Wilson, Ex parte</i> , 140 U.S. 575 (1891).....	17

VII

Constitutions and statutes:

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....11
Curtis Act, ch. 504, 30 Stat. 495 (1898).....29
Indian General Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 1152.....*passim*
Indian Major Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 1153.....*passim*
18 U.S.C. 1151.....4
18 U.S.C. 3231.....11
18 U.S.C. 3282(a).....24
25 U.S.C. 1321.....21
25 U.S.C. 1322.....21
28 U.S.C. 141.....27
28 U.S.C. 1257(a).....1
28 U.S.C. 2253(c).....12
Okla. Const. art. VII, § 7.....11
Okla. Stat., tit. 22, § 1080(b).....14
Okla. Stat., tit. 22, § 1089(D)(8).....14
Okla. Stat., tit. 22, § 1089(D)(9).....14
Okla. Stat., tit. 22, § 1089(D)(9)(A).....15
Okla. Stat., tit. 68, § 2373.....28

Miscellaneous:

Chief Gary Batton, *Choctaw Nation Special Report*
7-29, YouTube (July 29, 2020)
<tinyurl.com/choctawreport>.....30
Chris Casteel, *Creek, Seminole Nations Disavow*
Agreement on Jurisdiction,
Oklahoman (July 18, 2020)
<tinyurl.com/tribedisavowagreement>.....30
Chris Casteel, *With Oklahoma Tribes Deeply*
Divided, Rep. Tom Cole’s McGirt Bill Faces
Long Road, Oklahoman (May 16, 2021)
<tinyurl.com/mcgirtbill>.....31
Kylee Dedmon, *Choctaw Nation Chief Opposes*
Oklahoma Governor on Tribal Negotiations,
KXII News 12 (Jan. 29, 2021)
<tinyurl.com/choctawopposition>.....31
E.D. Okla. General Order No. 21-10.....27

VIII

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Press Release: EPA Announces Renewed Consultation and Coordination with Oklahoma Tribal Nations</i> (June 30, 2021).....	29
86 Fed. Reg. 26,941 (May 18, 2021)	28
Annie Gowen & Robert Barnes, ‘ <i>Complete, Dysfunctional Chaos</i> ’: <i>Oklahoma Reels After Supreme Court Ruling on Indian Tribes</i> , Wash. Post, July 24, 2021, at A1	25, 27
<i>Hearing on Federal Bureau of Investigation Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2022 Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Science, and Related Agencies of the S. Comm. on Appropriations</i> , 117th Cong. (June 23, 2021).....	25, 26
Allison Herrera, <i>Tribes Sharply Criticize EPA Granting Stitt Environmental Oversight of Tribal Lands</i> , KOSU (Oct. 7, 2020) <tinyurl.com/herreratribes>	29
H.R. 3091, 117th Cong., 1st Sess. (2021).....	31
Ashely Izbicki, <i>Victim’s Family Speaks Out After Convicted Murderer Could Get New Trial Due to Supreme Court’s McGirt Decision</i> , News 9 (Mar. 15, 2021) <tinyurl.com/izbickifamily>	25
Derrick James, <i>Oklahoma Tribes and AG Reach Agreement in Principle</i> , McAlester News-Capital (July 16, 2020) <tinyurl.com/mcgirtagmtrelease>	30
Sarah Roubidoux Lawson & Megan Powell, <i>Unsettled Consequences of the McGirt Decision</i> , The Regulatory Review (Apr. 1, 2021) <tinyurl.com/lawsonandpowell>	28
Murphy/McGirt Agreement in Principle (July 15, 2020) <tinyurl.com/mcgirtagreement>	30

IX

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
<i>Oklahoma FBI Case Volume Unprecedented,</i> FBI News (July 8, 2021) <tinyurl.com/fbioklahoma>	26
Oklahoma Tax Commission, <i>Report of Potential</i> <i>Impact of McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> (Sept. 30, 2020)	28
3 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 111 (1979)	18
Mike Rogers, <i>Oklahoma Woman Worried Man</i> <i>Who Tried to Kill Her Could Be Set Free</i> <i>Following Criminal Appeals Court Ruling,</i> KXII News 12 (Mar. 15, 2021) <tinyurl.com/rogersoklahoma>	24
Governor Kevin Stitt, <i>Press Release: Gov. Stitt</i> <i>Calls for Tribes to Enter into Formal</i> <i>Negotiations with the State Regarding McGirt</i> <i>Ruling</i> (Jan. 22, 2021)	30
Governor Kevin Stitt, <i>Press Release: Governor Stitt</i> <i>Delivers 2021 State of the State Address</i> (Feb. 1, 2021)	23
Molly Young, <i>Tribes, State at Odds Over McGirt;</i> <i>SCOTUS Ruling Leaves Chasm Between Them,</i> Oklahoman, July 18, 2021	31
